

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LUTHER DOUGLAS

Appellant,

v.

SC10-318

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

MEREDITH CHARBULA
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0708399

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS
PL-01, THE CAPITOL
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300, Ext. 3583
(850) 487-0997 (Fax)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... v

CASE SNAPSHOT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 13

ARGUMENT..... 15

 ISSUE I..... 15

 WHETHER THE COLLATERAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DOUGLAS’S
 CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE DURING THE
 PENALTY PHASE OF DOUGLAS’S CAPITAL TRIAL.

 ISSUE II..... 49

 WHETHER FLORIDA RULE 3.851 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.

 ISSUE III..... 52

 WHETHER FLORIDA’S CAPITAL SENTENCING SCHEME IS
 UNCONSTITUTIONAL.

CONCLUSION..... 55

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arbelaez v. State,
775 So.2d 909 (Fla. 2000) 51

Asay v. State,
769 So.2d 974 (Fla. 2000) 16

Banks v. State,
842 So.2d 788 (Fla. 2003) 47

Bryan v. Dugger,
641 So.2d 61 (Fla. 1994) 48

Burns v. State,
944 So.2d 234 (Fla. 2006) 46

Chandler v. United States,
218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000) 44

Conde v. State,
35 So.3d 660 (Fla. 2010) 15, 17

Cummings-El v. State,
863 So.2d 246 (Fla. 2003) 43

Douglas v. Florida,
543 U.S. 1061 (2005) 10, 50

Douglas v. State,
878 So.2d 1246 (Fla. 2004) 7, 9, 10

Downs v. State,
740 So.2d 506 (Fla. 1999) 17

Dufour v. State,
905 So.2d 42 (Fla. 2005) 45

Elledge v. State,
706 So.2d 1340 (Fla. 1997) 43

Evans v. State,
946 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2006) 46

Frances v. State,
970 So.2d 806 (Fla. 2007) 53

Freeman v. State,
852 So.2d 216 (Fla. 2003) 43

Gaskin v. State,
822 So.2d 1243 (Fla. 2002) 17

Gonzalez v. State,
990 So.2d 1017 (Fla. 2008) 50

<u>Gorby v. State,</u> 819 So.2d 664 (Fla. 2002)	17, 53
<u>Haliburton v. Singletary,</u> 691 So.2d 466 (Fla. 1997)	47
<u>Hannon v. State,</u> 941 So.2d 1109 (Fla. 2006)	47
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 862 So.2d 679 (Fla. 2003)	47
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 622 So.2d 982 (Fla. 1993)	11
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 969 So.2d 938 (Fla. 2007)	54
<u>Kennedy v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 912 (Fla. 1989)	17
<u>Koon v. Dugger,</u> 619 So.2d 246 (Fla. 1993)	51
<u>Lambrix v. State,</u> 698 So.2d 247 (Fla. 1996)	51
<u>Lugo v. State,</u> 845 So.2d 74 (Fla. 2003)	54
<u>Marek v. State,</u> 8 So.3d 1123 (Fla. 2009)	53
<u>Merck v. State,</u> 975 So.2d 1054 (Fla. 2007)	54
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 926 So.2d 1243 (Fla. 2006)	53
<u>Pietri v. State,</u> 885 So.2d 245 (Fla. 2004)	16
<u>Provenzano v. Singletary,</u> 148 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 1998)	44
<u>Reed v. State,</u> 875 So.2d 415 (Fla. 2004)	42, 43
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	52
<u>Rutherford v. State,</u> 727 So.2d 216 (Fla. 1998)	17, 47
<u>Schwab v. State,</u> 814 So.2d 402 (Fla. 2002)	38

<u>Shere v. State,</u> 742 So.2d 215 (Fla. 1999)	47
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	17, 38, 43
<u>Vining v. State,</u> 827 So.2d 201 (Fla. 2002)	50, 51
